BYLAW NUMBER 22M98

BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF INSTITUTIONAL VOTING STATIONS FOR MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS

WHEREAS the Local Authorities Election Act, S.A. 1983, c. 2-27.5, s. 80 allows an elected authority to pass a bylaw determining where institutional voting stations are to be established for municipal election purposes;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to establish certain care and accommodation facilities as institutional voting stations;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For the purposes of this Bylaw the following definitions shall apply:
 - A. "hospital" means any approved hospital as defined in the <u>Hospitals Act</u> R.S.A. 1980 c. H-11 or a hospital owned or operated by the Crown in right of the Province of Alberta or its agent, and located within the boundaries of the City of Calgary.
 - B. "lodge accommodation" means lodge accommodation as defined in the <u>Alberta Housing Act</u> S.A. 1994, c. A-30.1 and located within the boundaries of the City of Calgary.
 - C. "nursing home" means a facility located within the boundaries of the City of Calgary for the provision of nursing home care to which the <u>Nursing Homes</u> <u>Act</u> S.A. 1985, c. N-14.1 applies.
- 2. In any municipal general election or by-election in the City of Calgary, hospitals, lodge accommodation and nursing homes are hereby established as institutional voting stations.

BYLAW NUMBER 22M98

- 2 -

3. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 27[™] DAY OF APRIL, 1998.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL, 1998.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL, 1998.

MAYOR

DATED THIS 27TH DAY OF APRIL, 1998.

CITY CLERK